

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

STUDENTS AGAINST GSRA UNIONIZATION,  
and MELINDA DAY,

Proposed Intervenors – Appellants

and

MSC # \_\_\_\_\_  
COA # 307964  
MERC Case No. R11 D-034

GRADUATE EMPLOYEES ORGANIZATION/AFT,

Petitioner – Appellee,

and

THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN,

Employer – Appellee.

---

Patrick J. Wright (P54052)  
Attorney for Proposed Intervenors Students Against GSRA Unionization  
and Melinda Day  
MACKINAC CENTER LEGAL FOUNDATION  
140 West Main Street  
Midland, MI 48640  
(989) 631-0900

---

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL  
AND MOTION FOR IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED ..... vii

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 16

I. The Michigan Employment Relations Commission improperly excluded all interested persons who sought party status to argue against MERC jurisdiction and present evidence in support of that argument from an evidentiary hearing meant to accumulate evidence on jurisdictional issues..... 16

A. Standard of Review ..... 16

B. Given the facts presented in this case, Appellants have statutory and due process rights to participate in any MERC hearing on jurisdiction ..... 16

RELIEF REQUESTED..... 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abood v Detroit Bd of Ed</i> , 431 US 209 (1977).....	17, 20
<i>Alaska Roughnecks and Driller Association v NLRB</i> , 555 F2d 732 (1977) .....	24
<i>Bd of Trustees of Michigan State Univ v State Labor Mediation Bd</i> , 381 Mich 44 (1968) .....	24, 26
<i>Boire v Greyhound Co</i> , 375 US 473 (1964) .....	23
<i>Bowie v Arder</i> , 441 Mich 23 (1992) .....	19
<i>Brown Univ</i> , 342 NLRB 483 (2004).....	4
<i>Escanaba v State Labor Mediation Bd</i> , 19 Mich App 273 (1969) .....	25
<i>Hepler v State Department of Labor</i> , 64 Mich App 78 (1975).....	25, 26
<i>In re AMB</i> , 248 Mich App 144 (2001).....	18
<i>In re Beck</i> , 287 Mich App 400 (2010) .....	20
<i>In re Complaint of Rovas</i> , 482 Mich 90 (2008) .....	16
<i>Jackson City Bank Trust Co v Fredrick</i> , 271 Mich 538 (1935).....	18
<i>Lansing Schools Ed Ass’n v Lansing Bd of Ed</i> , 487 Mich 349 (2010) .....	22
<i>Lansing v Carl Schlegel, Inc</i> , 257 Mich App 627 (2003).....	19
<i>Lee v Macomb Co Bd of Comm’rs</i> , 464 Mich 726 (2001).....	22
<i>Leedom v Kyne</i> , 358 US 184 (1958) .....	23
<i>Leland Stanford</i> , 214 NLRB 621 (1974) .....	3, 4
<i>Loar v Dep’t of Human Services</i> , COA Docket No. 294087 (September 22, 2010) .....	31
<i>Loar v Dep’t of Human Services</i> , MSC Docket No. 142237 (July 13, 2011) .....	31
<i>Loar v Dep’t of Human Services</i> , 488 Mich 860 (2010) .....	17
<i>Loar v Dep’t of Human Services</i> , 489 Mich 782 (2011) .....	17
<i>Mathews v Eldridge</i> . 424 US 319 (1976).....	20
<i>McDonald v Grand Traverse Co Election Comm</i> , 255 Mich App 674 (2003).....	20
<i>Michigan Ass’n of Public Employees v MERC</i> , 153 Mich App 536 (1986).....	26
<i>New York Univ</i> , 2010 WL 4386482.....	4
<i>New York Univ</i> , 332 NLRB 1205 (2000).....	4
<i>Prisoners’ Labor Union at Marquette v Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 61 Mich App 328 (1975).....	19
<i>Regents of the Univ of Michigan and Graduate Employees Org</i> , 1981 MERC Labor Op 777.....	passim
<i>Regents of the Univ of Michigan v MERC</i> , 389 Mich 96 (1973).....	7
<i>Smith v Arkansas State Highway Employees, Local 1315</i> , 441 US 463 (1979) .....	17
<i>Templeton v Dixie Printing Co</i> , 444 F2d 1064 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir 1971) .....	24
<i>Travelers Insurance Co v Detroit Edison Co</i> , 465 Mich 185 (2001) .....	33

### STATUTES

29 USC § 160.....	23
MCL 24.203 .....	34
MCL 24.205(7) .....	21

MCL 24.263 .....	21, 30, 34
MCL 24.301 .....	33
MCL 423.201(e) .....	18
MCL 423.210 .....	18
MCL 423.212 .....	passim
MCL 423.216 .....	18
MCL 800.321 et seq.....	19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

December 16, 2011 Decision and Order .....	13, 14, 15
<a href="http://research.umich.edu/content/2012/01/2012-fy11-financial-summary.pdf">http://research.umich.edu/content/2012/01/2012-fy11-financial-summary.pdf</a> .....	1
<a href="http://urcmich.org/reports_studies/pdf/URC-Econ-Impact-2011.pdf">http://urcmich.org/reports_studies/pdf/URC-Econ-Impact-2011.pdf</a> .....	1
<a href="http://www.regents.umich.edu/meetings/06-11/2011-06-I-1.pdf">http://www.regents.umich.edu/meetings/06-11/2011-06-I-1.pdf</a> .....	9
Michigan Attorney General’s Motion to Intervene .....	12
November 1, 2011 Affidavit of Adam Duzik .....	11, 30
Order of January 25, 2012 .....	16
Proposed Minutes of August 8, 2011 MERC meeting .....	10
September 14, 2011 Decision and Order .....	10, 11
September 14, 2011, Opinion and Order .....	30

**RULES**

GCR 1963 806.2 .....	25
MCR 2.605.....	22
MCR 7.203(B)(3).....	25
MCR 7.205(A) .....	v
MRC 7.302(B) .....	3
R 423.145.....	30
R. 423.164.....	28

**REGULATIONS**

R. 423.101 .....	22
R. 423.145(3) .....	9
R. 423.194.....	22

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Const 1963, art 1, § 17 .....	20
Const 1963, art 4, § 48 .....	18
Const 1963, art 6, § 28 .....	24
US Const, Am XIV .....	20
